adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings at
January 1, 2018. Reference is also made to the description in
Note 5 of the 2017 Annual Report.

Impact on assets, liabilities and retained earnings as of
January 1, 2018 are in MEUR:

Assets
 Contract assets (non-current) 2.3
 Contract assets (current) 1.0
 Total assets 3.3
Liabilities
 Contract liabilities (non-current) 0.0
 Contract liabilities (current) 0.3
 Deferred tax liabilities 0.5
 Total liabilities 0.8
Net impact on equity (ret. earnings) 2.5

The net effect on retained earnings have been reduced
compared to the note disclosure in the 2017 Annual Report
following further analysis.

The net effect on retained earnings is mainly related to
payment for engineering services and tooling equipment that
is included as a specific addition to the piece price over a
certain specific future sales volume and where delivery to the
customer has been determined to have occurred in prior
periods.

Quantitative revenue disclosures are presented in the
segment section.

Reconciliation of IFRS 15 adoption per main items as of September 30, 2018

(MEUR) As reported Adjustments WIthout IFRS 15
adoption

Statement of Financial position
Total non-current assets 367.2 2.9 370.1

Total current assets 420.2 0.7 420.9

Total assets 787.5 3.6 791.1

Total non-current liabilities 305.3 0.4 305.7

Total current liabilities 236.1 0.4 236.5

Total liabilities 541.4 0.8 542.1

Total equity 246.1 2.8 249.0

Statement of comprehensive income - YTD
Operating revenues 834.8 0.1 834.9

Profit / (Loss) before taxes 26.5 0.1 26.5

Income taxes (10.4) (0.0) (10.4)

Net Profit / (Loss) 16.1 0.0 16.1

Total comprehensive income 13.6 0.0 13.7

Statement of cash-flows - YTD
Profit / (Loss) before taxes 26.5 0.1 26.5

Cashflow from operating activities 8.9 (0.1) 8.8

Cashflow from investing activities (39.2) 0.0 (39.2)

Cashflow from financing activities 44.1 0.0 44.1

Currency effects on cash (1.1) 0.0 (1.1)

Net change in cash 12.7 0.0 12.7

KONGSBERG AUTOMOTIVE 3RD QUARTER REPORT 2018   Page 21 of 26

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT
NOTE 2 – SEGMENT REPORTING (THIRD QUARTER 2018)

Q3 2018 Powertrain Speciality Total
(MEUR) Interior & Chassis Products Others * Group

Revenues  66.4 102.7 90.0 0.0 259.0
Adjusted EBITDA 5.3 5.7 14.5 (3.4) 22.2
Depreciation * (2.7) (3.2) (1.9) (0.1) (7.9)
Amortization * (0.2) (0.6) (0.3) (0.1) (1.2)
Adjusted EBIT 2.4 1.9 12.4 (3.6) 13.1

-   -   -   -   -

Timing of revenue recognition
Goods transferred at a point in
time 66.4 102.7 90.0 0.0 259.0

Assets and liabilities
Goodwill 56.8 22.7 67.4 0.0 147.0
Other intangible assets 1.4 11.7 1.6 1.1 15.8
Property, plant and equipment 66.5 66.9 47.1 1.7 182.2
Inventories 22.4 40.3 48.9 (1.7) 110.0
Trade receivables 62.5 83.0 64.2 (0.1) 209.5
Segment assets 209.6 224.8 229.2 0.9 664.5
Unallocated assets 123.0 123.0
Total assets 209.6 224.8 229.2 123.9 787.5

Trade payables 31.4 49.2 46.3 1.1 128.0
Unallocated liabilities 413.3 413.3
Total liabilities 31.4 49.2 46.3 414.5 541.4

Capital expenditure (3.3) (5.2) (3.1) (0.2) (11.7)
* The column others includes corporate cost, transactions and balance sheet items related to tax, pension and financing. See next section for specification of
unallocated assets and liabilities.

 For segment reporting purposes the revenues are only external revenues, the related expenses are adjusted accordingly. The EBIT is thus excluding IC profit.

* Excluding restructuring costs already excluded in Adjusted EBITDA

KONGSBERG AUTOMOTIVE 3RD QUARTER REPORT 2018   Page 22 of 26

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT
NOTE 2 – SEGMENT REPORTING (THIRD QUARTER 2017)

Q3 2017 Powertrain Speciality Total
(MEUR) Interior & Chassis Products Others * Group

Revenues  58.3 95.7 86.7 0.0 240.7
Adjusted EBITDA 3.1 5.3 12.5 (2.6) 18.3
Depreciation * (2.1) (3.0) (1.9) (0.1) (7.1)
Amortization * (0.6) (1.2) (1.6) (0.1) (3.4)
Adjusted EBIT 0.5 1.1 9.0 (2.8) 7.7

-   -   -   -   -

Timing of revenue recognition
Goods transferred at a point in
time 58.3 95.7 86.7 0.0 240.7

Assets and liabilities
Goodwill 56.5 22.8 67.4 0.0 146.7
Other intangible assets 2.8 10.7 4.0 1.4 19.0
Property, plant and equipment 52.4 65.0 44.4 1.2 163.0
Inventories 16.3 39.8 42.5 (1.4) 97.1
Trade receivables 51.6 64.9 58.2 (0.0) 174.6
Segment assets 179.7 203.1 216.4 1.3 600.5
Unallocated assets 106.5 106.5
Total assets 179.7 203.1 216.4 107.8 707.0

Trade payables 25.1 46.4 41.5 0.3 113.2
Unallocated liabilities 392.4 392.4
Total liabilities 25.1 46.4 41.5 392.7 505.7

Capital expenditure (4.3) (3.8) (2.0) (0.0) (10.1)
* The column others includes corporate cost, transactions and balance sheet items related to tax, pension and financing. See next section for specification of
unallocated assets and liabilities.

 For segment reporting purposes the revenues are only external revenues, the related expenses are adjusted accordingly. The EBIT is thus excluding IC profit.

* Excluding restructuring costs already excluded in Adjusted EBITDA

KONGSBERG AUTOMOTIVE 3RD QUARTER REPORT 2018   Page 23 of 26

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT